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Subject:  Determining the eligibility of citizens of the Freely

          Associated States for housing assistance under programs of the

          Department of Housing and Urban Development covered by Section

          215 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1980.

PURPOSE:  This Notice sets forth HUD's position regarding the

eligibility of citizens of the Freely Associated States, residing in the

United States, its territories, possessions and commonwealths, for

housing assistance under Section 214.  It also provides guidance in

completing the Section 214 review for citizens of the Freely Associated

States who are current residents and applicants for projects covered by

Section 214, expanding on the guidance provided in Notices H 95-55 and

H 95-68.

BACKGROUND:    Section 141 of the Compacts of Free Association, Pub. L.

No. 99-239, 99 Stat. 1770, 1804 (1986) (Marshall Islands and Federated

States of Micronesia) and Pub. L. No. 99-658, 1090 Stat. 3672, 3682

(1986) (Palau), provide in effect that citizens of the Freely Associated

States may enter into, lawfully engage in occupations and establish

residence as nonimmigrants in the United States and its territories

without having to comply with certain passport, visa, and labor

certification requirements. Such persons are deemed to have the

permission of the Attorney General to accept employment in the United

States.  However, Section 141 does not confer on the citizens of the

Freely Associated States (FAS) the right to establish a residence for

the purposes of naturalization.  Based on these Compacts, such

individuals have typically received the benefits of, and been considered

legal resident aliens of the United States.  However, this is not the

case for housing assistance subject to the eligibility requirements of

Section 214.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE LEGAL OPINION:  After receiving several inquiries

regarding the provision of assistance to citizens of the Freely

Associated States, HUD asked the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ) for an

opinion as to whether Section 214 precludes the Secretary from making
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assistance available for housing purposes for the benefit of citizens of

the Freely Associated States.  In a March 7, 1996 opinion letter,

H. Jefferson Powell, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal

Counsel, DOJ, concluded that Section 214 prevents the Secretary from

providing such assistance.

COMPLETING THE SECTION 214 REVIEW:  Project owners/managers are required

to follow all procedures described in Notices H 95-55 and H 95-68 in

determining eligible immigration status for residents and applicants for

housing assistance under the programs covered under Section 214 (see

Notice H 95-55 Section 4, Applicability).  Unless they can meet one of

the six qualifying categories of eligible immigration (see Notice H 95-

55 Section 5), Citizens of the FAS will be considered as having

ineligible immigration status and, as such, should be treated as any

other individual, determined during the Section 214 review, to have

ineligible immigration status.

Project owners/managers should keep in mind that the Final Decision on

Immigration Status (Attachments 13 and 14) is based on the entire

family.  Therefore, alternate forms of assistance may be available for

FAS citizens, depending on their circumstances.  Please see "Determining

the appropriate type of assistance" on page 32 of Notice H 95-55 for

further guidance.

QUESTIONS:  Project owners/managers should contact the HUD Office that

services their project if they have any questions.  Field Office staff

should contact their desk officer in the Headquarters Operations

Division at 202-708-0547 if they require assistance.

                                   Nicolas P Retsinas

                                   Assistant Secretary for Housing-

                                   Federal Housing Commissioner

